Change in Producer Surplus -5,646 -8,686 -13,928 -20,961

   Change in renewables rent -2,688 -2,974 -5,240 -5,514

   Change in non-renewables rent -2,958 -5,712 -8,688 -15,447

Change in Treasury Receipts -2,377 -2,473 -2,656 -2,895

Qualifying renewables

generation in 2020 37.0% 36.6% 36.9% 37.0%

5.6.4 Capital cost uncertainty

Capital cost uncertainty sensitivities

In order to capture the effect of changing renewables capital costs and in particular the risk of over- or
under-estimating capital costs when setting policy, we have analysed two different capital costs sensitivities,
Higher than Expected and Lower than Expected.  Our assumptions for these sensitivities are presented in
Table 17 below.  We have assumed that the risk of under-estimating the costs of emerging technologies is
greater than for more established technologies.

23/06/08 – EU2020 Target: Renewable Support Schemes v1.0 112

TTrriilleemmmmaa  UUKK

Table 17 Assumptions for capital cost sensitivities, percentage increase or decrease on
capital costs

Technology Higher than
Expected

Lower than
Expected

Onshore wind (High) +5% -10%

Onshore wind (Medium) +5% -10%

Onshore wind (Low) +5% -10%

Offshore wind (High) +20% -10%

Offshore wind (Low) +20% -10%

Biomass regular +20% -10%

Biomass energy crop +10% -10%

Biomass CHP +10% -10%

Wave +10% -10%

Tidal Stream +25% -10%

Tidal Range +25% -10%

Biowaste +15% -10%

Biogas +15% -10%

Under the Extended RO, we have simply re-run the analysis with these higher and lower capital costs.  We
have assumed the same banding as under the Central capital cost assumptions, since the relativity of the
errors in forecast costs between technologies is relatively low compared to the size of bands.  For the
Standard FIT, we have assumed that the tariffs have been set in 2012 (incorrectly) based on the Central
capital cost assumptions, and that they are revised in 2015 but only corrected for 50% of the over- or
under-estimation.  Finally, in 2018 they are set at the ‘correct’ level based on the higher/lower capital costs.